
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN & LEARNING  
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

14 June 2012 
Town Hall 

 
Members 14: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Sandra Binion (Chairman) 
Gillian Ford (Vice-Chair) 
Dennis Bull 
 

Nic Dodin 
Robby Misir 
Pat Murray 
 

Billy Taylor 
Frederick Thompson 
Linda Trew 
 

 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

 Phillip Grundy, Church of 
England 
Jack How, Roman Catholic 
Church 
 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
Anne Ling, Primary Schools 
Keith Passingham, NASUWT 
Garry Dennis, Secondary 
Schools 
 

 
Non-voting members representing local teacher unions and professional associations:  
Margaret Cameron (NAHT), Keith Passingham (NASUWT), Bev Whitehead (NUT) 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Sean Cable 01708 432436 

sean.cable@havering.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 14 June 2012 

 
 

 

What is Overview & Scrutiny?  
 

Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny 
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance. 
 

They have a number of key roles:  
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 
 

2. Driving improvement in public services.  
 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 
 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns of the public.  
 
The committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 
Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy 
and practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 
performance, or as a response to public consultations.  
 

Committees will often establish Topic Groups to exami
[...]
e crucial areas of work in 
Havering. In addition, at the meeting the report author will also present and share examples of 
communications material used to promote the services mentioned in the report. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 

Members are asked to note the contents of the report. 
 

 

REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

 

 

1.Teenage Pregnancy  
 
1.1 The Teenage Pregnancy Strategy (2010-13) 
 
1.1.1 By 2008, Havering’s teenage pregnancy rate was stubbornly high (above the England and 

London average) with over 60% of conceptions leading to a termination. That was why the 
Children’s Trust approved the development and launch of a local Teenage Pregnancy 
Reduction Strategy in 2010 which has a strong emphasis on preventing teenage 
conceptions. In addition, the Children’s Trust adopted teenage pregnancy reduction as one 
of its key priorities in the Children and Young People’s Plan (2011-14).  

 

1.1.2  In 2010, the Teenage Pregnancy (TP) Board agreed that its overall Strategic aim is to work 
towards achieving a 15% reduction in the under 18 teenage conception rate by 2013 from 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 
 

 2

the 2008 average conception rate of 42.6 per 1000 females aged under 18 to achieving 35.0 
per 1,000 by 2013. 

 
1.1.3 Based on evidence1 gathered from across the UK, the TP Board agreed focusing its planning 

on the following four strategic objectives: 
 

Commissioning: Commissioning will take place within an integrated framework of good 
practice and based on evidence, local services will be commissioned and publicised to meet 
the contraception and sexual health needs of local young women and men. 

 
Prevention: The strategy adopts a strong emphasis and focus on targeted youth support 
services to strengthen early identification and support for young people at greatest risk of 
teenage pregnancy in Havering.  
 
Education: So that young people can make informed choices regarding their lives, a high 
priority will be given to supporting the development of sex and relationships (SRE) within 
PSHE in schools. 
 
Workforce: A strong focus has been given to the availability and consistent take-up of SRE 
training for professionals across children and young people’s services, linked to promoting 
local Contraception and Sexual Health services. 

 

1.2 Data Analysis: Teenage Pregnancy & Sexual Health in Havering 
 
1.2.1 Led by the Teenage Pregnancy Board, since 2010 there has been steady progress to the 

point where Havering has the lowest under 18 conception rate for over 12 years.  
 
1.2.2 Looking at the table below, it is very pleasing to note that Havering continues to experience a 

reduction in the number of teenage conceptions that contributes to and strengthens a 
consistent downward trend in our numbers and rate in Havering (a trend that began early 
2009).  

 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

M
a

rc
h

J
u
n

e

S
e
p
t

D
e

c
M

a
rc

h

J
u
n

e
S

e
p
t

D
e

c

M
a

rc
h

J
u
n

e

S
e
p
t

D
e

c
M

a
rc

h

J
u
n

e
S

e
p
t

D
e

c

M
a

rc
h

J
u
n

e
S

e
p
t

D
e

c

M
a

rc
h

J
u
n

e

S
e
p
t

D
e

c

M
a

rc
h

J
u
n

e

S
e
p
t

D
e

c
M

a
rc

h

J
u
n

e

S
e
p
t

D
e

c
M

a
rc

h

J
u
n

e
S

e
p
t

D
e

c

M
a

rc
h

J
u
n

e

S
e
p
t

D
e

c
M

a
rc

h

J
u
n

e
S

e
p
t

D
e

c

M
a

rc
h

J
u
n
e
 

S
e
p
t

D
e

c

M
a

rc
h

J
u
n
e
 

S
e
p
t

D
e

c

M
a

rc
h

J
u
n
e
 

S
e
p
t

D
e

c

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Quarter & Year

U
n

d
e

r 
1

8
 c

o
n

c
e

p
ti
o

n
 r

a
te

 p
e

r 
1

0
0

0

Quarterly rate

Rolling average

 
 

Figure 1: Under 18 Teenage Conception Figures 

 

                                            
1
 Department for Education (2006) Teenage Pregnancy Next Steps: Guidance for Local Authorities & 

Primary Care Trusts on Effective Delivery of Local Strategies 

 

Page 10



 
 

 3

1.2.3 Our most recent local data shows that since the Strategy started in 2010 the under 18 
conception rate has fallen by 45 per cent. As a result, our current rate of 29.3 (per 1,000) 
means that Havering; 

 
a) has the lowest recorded quarterly number this since 1999 
b) has recorded its lowest ever rolling average rate 
c) has recorded its lowest ever average rate since 1999 
d) has had the greatest reduction in teenage conceptions over a 1yr period in London, of 

46.9% (between Q1 in 2010 and 2011). 
e) Havering’s downward trend is also shared and reflected across London where, for the 

first time, London’s rate of under-18 conceptions was not higher than the national 
average. 

 
1.2.4 In 2010, the Havering TP Board committed the YP Lead to undertake a consultation project 

with young people aged 13 – 19 years old. The TP Board was eager to conduct a research 
project so that young people’s views can develop our local understanding of young people’s 
sexual health needs. The survey had two main aims: 

 
o To seek the views of young people aged 13-19 years about their experience of the delivery 

of sexual health information and  contraceptive services in Havering. 
o To learn from young people living in Havering what would help to improve access to sexual 

health information and contraceptive services. 
 

The survey takes the form of a questionnaire and has been designed to elicit both 
quantitative and qualitative information on young people’s views and experiences. The 
questions developed for the survey cover a number of themes, including: 

 
o  Basic demographic information 
o  Accessing sexual health information  
o  Accessing sexual health services 
o  Contraception 
o  Sexual activity 

 
In its second year, the Sexual Health Survey was completed between November 2011 and 
March 2012 and 123 local young people responded to the survey during this period. Some of 
the findings include; 

 
a) Sources of Information: Friends and websites are the two most popular sources of 

sexual health information followed by sexual partner, books/magazines and parents.  
b) Access
[...]
oard on a regular basis: 
 

1) Commissioning & Partnerships 
2) Data & Information Sharing & Analysis 
3) Marketing & Publicising Access to Services 
4) Targeted SRE with vulnerable at risk groups 
5) Workforce Training & Development 

 
1.3.3 In order to deliver reductions that form the strategic objectives, the proposed 2012-13 action 

plan emphasizes four priority themes for the year ahead: 
 

1) Funding: Building consensus and agreement for the need to identify and secure funding 
beyond 2013 for teenage pregnancy support services and programmes for young people. 

 
2) Consultation: Consulting widely on the strategic direction and priorities for a new local 

TP strategy for 2014-17. 
 
3) Communications: Using social media (e.g. Safer Sex Facebook campaign) to connect 

and engage with young people so that their views are listened to and their needs 
understood in the planning, commissioning and accountability of services. 

 
4) Technology: Maximise the potential of technology (e.g. TXTM8 service, Application 

Software) to provide information, advice and support young people whilst promoting 
reliable on-line sources of accurate information for young people, parents and 
professionals.  

 
1.3.4 In summary, the key priorities for 2012-13 are; 
  

1) Commission the Integrated Youth Service to deliver the Phoenix Teenage Pregnancy 
Counselling Service and coordinate the delivery of the free Condom Card Scheme. 

2) Commission Youngaddaction, the young people’s substance misuse service provider, to 
deliver the targeted Sexual Health Support Service 

3) Provide a SRE Grant Scheme targeting and inviting 6 schools in Havering that are 
located in TP hotspots (Harold Hill, Rainham & North Romford) to apply for a grant to 
support and enrich their Sex and Relationships Education. 

4) Commission Living Well to provide the “TXTM8” service, the free 24hr sexual health 
information and advice text service for young people. 

5) Commission a new Z Card information mini booklet ensuring that is available and 
accessible to young people through a range of young people services borough-wide. 

6) Commission a sexual health training programme for staff who works across a range of 
children and young people services addressing subjects including skills to speak with 
young people about sex, supporting young people within the law, contraception & 
sexually transmitted infection courses. 

7) Conduct the annual Condom Card Scheme’s User Satisfaction Survey with registered 
users to evaluate the service and measure its impact and outcomes on scheme users. 

Page 12



 
 

 5

8) Review and update the “Only Way is Safer Sex” Facebook campaign and Teenage 
Pregnancy & Contraception pages on the LBH website. 

 

 

2. Young People & Substance Misuse  
 

2.1 The National (2010) & Local Drugs Strategy (2012-13) 

 

2.1.1  The Government recognises that substance misuse can prevent children and young 
people from achieving positive outcomes - of living in a safe society and leading healthy, 
enjoyable and rewarding lives. The National Drugs Strategy Reducing Demand, Restricting 
Supply, Building Recovery (HO, 2010) includes commitments to reducing alcohol and drug 
consumption that puts young people at risk of harm. The government is also clear that it 
expects local authorities to maintain its investment in specialist substance misuse services 
and targeted early interventions for young people who are experimenting or experiencing 
harm from misusing substances;  

 
‘For those young people whose drug or alcohol misuse has already started to 
cause harm, or who are at risk of becoming dependent, they will have rapid 
access to specialist support [P.] The focus for all activity with young drug or 
alcohol misusers should be preventing the escalation of use and harm, 
including stopping young people from becoming drug or alcohol dependent 
adults. Drug and alcohol interventions need to respond incrementally to the 
risks in terms of d
[...]
ntation of this action plan. Against the backdrop of continuing national and 

Page 13



 
 

 6

local reforms and budgetary pressures2, it is crucial that we demonstrate service effectiveness 
and value for money in order to draw on local support to invest in the future delivery of 
services.  
 
4. Digital Worlds: We will respond to and explore new digital opportunities and maximise 
current technology to provide information, advice and support young people, parents and 
professionals whilst recognising the need for reliable on-line sources of accurate information 
which young people can trust.  

 
2.2  Data Analysis: Young People’s Substance Misuse in Havering 
 
2.2.1  The data presented in this section are from the annual needs assessment. This exercise 

involves investigating the existing sources of information available at local, regional and 
national level and about drug and alcohol use and deciding the key questions that are to be 
asked to meet needs and improve services. The findings presented in each report contribute 
to the development of the young people’s specialist substance misuse action plans which are 
approved by the YPSMG before its submission to the National Treatment Agency. 

 
2.2.2 Based on the data from the annual survey Drugs, Smoking and Drinking in England in 2010 

(NHS, 2010), the estimated numbers of secondary school aged pupils (ages 11 to 15) in 
Havering experimenting and using substances are below:  

 
a) In Havering, it is estimated that 1,068 young people aged 15 years old would have ever 

used a drug with 815 young people using a drug in the last year. 
b) It is estimated that 450 young people would have used a drug in the last month with an 

estimated 197 young people aged 15 using drugs at least once a month. For young 
people aged 15, it is estimated that 140 are using every day. 

c) The general trend across all the reported categories for frequency of use below show that 
use increases as young people get older, for example from 11yrs of age (4%) to 15 yrs of 
age (29%).  

d) For pupils reporting using drugs in the last year and pupils reporting cannabis use in the 
last year, it is estimated that this rises from 0.9% (Year 7) to 21.8% (Year 10).  

e) However, as the frequency of reported use increases, the difference between age groups 
becomes less, for example from 11yrs of age (3%) to 15 years of age (7%) for pupils 
reporting using drugs in the last week. 

f) Cannabis (9%), solvents (5%) and amphetamines (0.9%), are estimated as the three 
most used drugs.  

g) The age of 13 marks the beginning of a steep increase in the use of alcohol across all 
frequencies of use with a significant percentage of young people aged 15 reporting 
drinking during the last week (38% or circa 900 pupils) and month (24% or circa 600 
pupils). 

 
2.2.3 Replacing the Tell Us Survey in 2011, the new local schools survey asks pupils their views 

about their health, education, leisure and personal safety. The survey was carried out in the 
autumn 2011 and a total of 4 local secondary schools in Havering participated in the survey. 
Overall, 411 pupils completed the survey. Some of the key findings include: 

 
a) In the past 12 months, 24% of pupils reported that people drinking or being drunk had 

made them feel unsafe “all of the time” or “most of the time”. Also, 24% of pupils reported 
that they “sometimes” felt unsafe as a result of other drinking or being drunk. 29% 
reported that they had never felt unsafe. 

                                            
2
 Though there has been an increase in Havering’s young people’s treatment monies for 2011-12, this has been off set by reductions in previous ABG 

substance misuse monies leaving the young people’s substance misuse system’s level of delivery very vulnerable to any further reductions in the future.  

 

Page 14



 
 

 7

b) In the past 12 months, 34% of pupils reported that people dealing or using drugs had 
made them feel unsafe “all of the time” or “most of the time”. 31% of pupils reported that 
they had never felt unsafe. 

c) 76% of pupils reported that they were satisfied with the information about drugs and 
alcohol at school. 

d) 48% of pupils reported drinking alcohol within the last 12 months while 52% reported that 
they had never drunk alcohol. 

e) 14% of pupils reported to have been drunk at least once or more in the last 4 weeks; this 
equates to circa 2,100 secondary school aged pupils. 

f) 7% of pupils reported drinking alcohol “1 or 2 times a week”; this equates to circa 1,050 
pupils. 3% reporting drinking “most days” which equates to 450 pupils. 

g) 10% of pupils reported using drugs within the last 12 months which equates to 1,500 
pupils. 

h) 4% of pupils reported using drugs “every day” which equates to 600 pupils. 
 
 
2.2.4 In 2007, a quarterly monitoring data set was developed in advance of the newly 

commissioned young people’s substance misuse service. Since 2008, this service has been 
operated by Addaction, the national drugs charity. In Havering, it is known as 
“Youngaddaction Havering”. The data set is an important means by which the substance 
misuse services can evidence and demonstrate to the DAAT and local stakeholders how they 
meet their targets and how their interventions contribute to supporting and improving young 
people’s lives in Havering. Findings for this needs assessment period (2010-11) showed that: 

 

a) Referrals: Young Addaction received 128 referrals (in 2010, the figure was 122), 
assessing 128 young people and retaining 93 young people on caseloads. 

b) Ages: Highest proportion of young people referred to the service were between the 
ages of 13-16 (64%), though there was a significant minority of 17-18 year olds (36%; in 
2010 this figure was 16%). 

c) Referral Sources: Highest proportion of referrals into the service came from Schools 
(27%; in 2009-10 the figure was 24%) followed by the YOS (17%; in 2009-10, the figure 
w
[...]
ervices). The key and over-riding purpose 
of the annual action plan is to ensure that both the commissioned and youth offending 
services are accountable to working towards developing consistently high quality standards 
and arrangements for professionals, young people and their families.  

 
2.3.2 Over the last six years there have been a number of enduring themes that have shaped the 

action plans including; 
 

o an emphasis in maintaining and strengthening local referral and care pathways with 
services and professionals across universal, targeted and specialist services. 

o developing and maintaining the quality of care and treatment in line with both local and 
national policies, plans, guidance and targets 

o improving the detection of young people’s substance misuse needs by all professionals 
working across universal, targeted and specialist young people’s services.  

 
Combined, these composite themes that focus on access, integration and quality ensure that 
Havering’s services will continue to grow and develop in order to improve young people’s 
outcomes and meet their substance-related needs effectively. 

 
2.3.3 In summary, the key priorities for the 2012-13 action plan are; 
 

1) Commission a service to identify and build resilience with schools pupils with substance 
misusing parents. 

2) Commission a workforce training programme in 2012-13 for professionals working with 
children and young people in Havering, ensuring that all sectors are invited to attend the 
training programme. 

3) Establish a volunteering scheme to ensure that young people engaged with the 
commissioned substance misuse service have their wider health and social needs 
identified and supported to access local services. 

4) To strengthen the annual needs assessment, design and launch a young people’s drugs 
and alcohol survey encouraging schools and youth support services to support young 
people complete the survey. 

5) Design, consult on and implement on-line user satisfaction surveys that invites 
professionals, young people and parents to comment on their experience of using the 
commissioned substance misuse service. 

6) Consult on and design a Quality Assurance Charter outlining a set of standards that 
professionals can expect from the commissioned service, promoting this Charter 
through the on-line and paper referral pathways. 

7) Consult on the development of the local authority website pages for substance misuse 
related to young people, promoting new pages to the community through the website, 
professional groups and social media pathways.  

8) Consult on the development, design and implementation of social media products, in 
particular developing Facebook and Application software (known as “Apps”) in order to 
maximise new technology to signpost young people and parents to the local 
commissioned services. 

 

 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 

 

Financial implications and risks: None for Members to consider 
 
Legal implications and risks: None for Members to consider 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None for Members to consider 

Page 16



 
 

 9

 
Equalities implications and risks: None for Members to consider 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

 

There are a number of background papers: 
 

a) Teenage Pregnancy Strategy (2010-13) 
b) Teenage Pregnancy Action Plan (2012-13) 
c) Annual Sexual Health Survey (2012) 
d) Condom Card Scheme Briefing Paper (2012) 
e) Substance Misuse Action Plan (2012-13) 
f) Needs Assessment Report (2011) 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

CHILDREN & LEARNING 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

ANNUAL REPORT, 2011/2012 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 

 
 
This report is the annual report of the Committee, summarising the Committee’s 
activities during the year ended May 2012. 
 
It is planned for this report to stand as a public record of achievement for the year 
and enable Members and others to compare performance year on year. 
 
There are no d

Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall 

14 June 2012 (7.30 pm - 10.00 am) 
 
 
Present: Councilllors Sandra Binion (Chairman), Gillian Ford 

(Vice-Chair), Nic Dodin, Robby Misir, Pat Murray, 
Frederick Thompson and Keith Wells 
 

 Co-opted Members:   
 

 Non-voting Member: Bev Whitehead 
 

 The Chairman advised those present of action to be 
taken in the event of an emergency evacuation of the 
building becoming necessary 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Dennis Bull and Councillor Billy Taylor, co-opted 
member Margaret Cameron, Phillip Grundy, Jack How, 
Julie Lamb, Anne Ling, Keith Passingham and Garry 
Dennis  

 
 
 
1 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 DRUGS, ALCOHOL AND TEENAGE PREGNANCY  
 
The Committee received a report from the Young People at Risk 
Commissioner regarding the progress made with strategies and action plans 
that are in place to contribute to reducing teenage pregnancy and substance 
misuse among young people in Havering. 
 
The Committee was informed about progress made to date with reducing 
the rates of teenage pregnancies, noting that by 2008, Havering‟s teenage 
pregnancy rate was stubbornly high (above the England and London 
average) with over 60% of conceptions leading to a termination. The 
Children‟s Trust Board had approved the development and launch of a local 
Teenage Pregnancy Reduction Strategy in 2010 which had a strong 
emphasis on preventing teenage conceptions. In addition, the Children‟s 
Trust Board had adopted teenage pregnancy reduction as one of its key 
priorities in the Children and Young People‟s Plan (2011-14).  
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 14 June 2012 

 

2M 

 

In 2010, the Teenage Pregnancy (TP) Board agreed that its overall 
Strategic aim is to work towards achieving a 15% reduction in the under 18 
teenage conception rate by 2013 from the 2008 average conception rate of 
42.6 per 1000 females aged under 18 to achieving 35.0 per 1,000 by 2013. 
Based on evidence gathered from across the UK, the TP Board agreed 
focusing its planning on the following four strategic objectives: 
Commissioning, prevention, education and workforce. 
 
Led by the Teenage Pregnancy Board, since 2010 there had been steady 
progress to the point where Havering had the lowest under 18 conception 
rate for over 12 years. The Committee was asked to note that Havering 
continued to experience a reduction in the number of teenage conceptions 
that contributed to and strengthened a consistent downward trend in 
numbers and pregnancy rates in Havering (a trend that began early 2009).  
 
In 2010, the Havering TP Board undertook a consultation project with young 
people aged 13 – 19 years old. The TP Board was eager to conduct a 
research project so that young people‟s views could develop local 
understanding of young people‟s sexual health needs. The survey had two 
main aims: 
 

 To seek the views of young people aged 13-19 years about their 
experience of the delivery of sexual health information and 
contraceptive services in Havering. 

 To learn from young people living in Havering what would help to 
improve access to sexual health information and contraceptive 
services. 

 
Evidence from the survey had been used in part to inform the Teenage 
Pregnancy Action Plan (2012-13), which set out a coherent framework of 
actions to contribute to achieving the local strategic objective to reduce 
under 18 conceptions by 15% by 2013. Priorities of the Strategic Plan were 
as follows: 
 

 Commission the Integrated Youth Service to deliver the Phoenix 
Teenage Pregnancy Counselling Service and coordinate the 
delivery of the free Condom Card Scheme 

 Commission Young add action, the young people‟s substance 
misuse service provider, to deliver the targeted Sexual Health 
Support Service 

 Provide a SRE Grant Scheme targeting and inviting 6 schools in 
Havering that are located in TP hotspots (Harold Hill, Rainham & 
North Romford) to apply for a grant to support and enrich their 
Sex and Relationships Education. 

 Commission Living Well to provide the “TXTM8” service, the free 
24hr sexual health information and advice text service for young 
people. 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 14 June 2012 

 

3M 

 

 Commission a new Z Card information mini booklet ensuring that 
is available and accessible to young people through a range of 
young people services borough-wide. 

 Commission a sexual health training programme for staff who 
works across a range of children and young people services 
addressing subjects including skills to speak with young people 
about sex, supporting young people within the law, contraception 
& sexually transmitted infection courses. 

 Conduct the annual Condom Card Scheme‟s User Satisfaction 
Survey with registered users to evaluate the service and measure 
its impact and outcomes on scheme users. 

 Review and update the “Only Way is Safer Sex” Facebook 
campaign and Teenage Pregnancy & Contraception pages on the 
LBH website. 

 

The Committee moved on to consider progress and actions taken to tackle 
substance misuse of drugs and alcohol amongst young people. The 
Government recognised that substance misuse could prevent children and 
young people from achieving positive outcomes - of living in a safe society 
and leading healthy, enjoyable and rewarding lives. The National Drugs 
Strategy Reducing Demand, Restricting Supply, Building Recovery (HO, 
2010) included commitments to reducing alcohol and drug consumption that 
put young people at risk of harm. 
 
Havering‟s strategic priorities in this area were commissioning, improving 
services, partnerships and digital worlds. The latter of these was about 
responding to and exploring new digital opportunities and maximising 
current technology to provide information, advice and support to young 
people, parents and professionals whilst recognising the need for reliable 
on-line sources of accurate information which young people could trust. 
 
Robust data had been gathered from, amongst other places, the annual 
needs assessment. This exercise involved investigating the existing sources 
of information available at local, regional and national level and about drug 
and alcohol use and deciding the key questions that were to be asked to 
meet needs and improve services.  
 
Based on the data from the annual survey, „Drugs, Smoking and Drinking in 
England in 2010‟ (NHS, 2010), the estimated numbers of secondary school 
aged pupils (ages 11 to 15) in Havering experimenting and using 
substances were:  
 

 In Havering, it was estimated that 1,068 young people aged 15 years 
old would have used a drug with 815 young people using a drug in 
the last year. 

 It is estimated that 450 young people would have used a drug in the 
last month with an estimated 197 young people aged 15 using drugs 
at least once a month. For young people aged 15, it is estimated that 
140 are using every day. 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 14 June 2012 

 

4M 

 

 The general trend across all the reported categories for frequency of 
use below show that use increases as young people get older, for 
example from 11yrs of age (4%) to 15 yrs of age (29%).  

 For pupils reporting using drugs in the last year and pupils reporting 
cannabis use in the last year, it is estimated that this rises from 0.9% 
(Year 7) to 21.8% (Year 10).  

 However, as the frequency of reported use increases, the difference 
between age groups becomes less, for example from 11yrs of age 
(3%) to 15 years of age (7%) for pupils reporting using drugs in the 
last week. 

 Cannabis (9%), solvents (5%) and amphetamines (0.9%), are 
estimated as the three most used drugs.  

 The age of 13 marks the beginning of a steep increase in the use of 
alcohol across all frequencies of use with a significant percentage of 
young people aged 15 reporting drinking during the last week (38% 
or circa 900 pupils) and month (24% or circa 600 pupils). 

 
Replacing the previous drug and alcohol „Tell Us Survey‟ in 2011, the new 
local schools survey asked pupils their views about their health, education, 
leisure and personal safety. The survey was carried out in the autumn 2011 
and a total of 4 local secondary schools in Havering participated in the 
survey. Overall, 411 pupils completed the survey. Some of the key findings 
included: 
 

 In the past 12 months, 24% of pupils reported that people drinking or 
being drunk had made them feel unsafe “all of the time” or “most of 
the time”. Also, 24% of pupils reported that they “sometimes” felt 
unsafe as a result of other drinking or being drunk. 29% reported that 
they had never felt unsafe. 

 In the past 12 months, 34% of pupils reported that people dealing or 
using drugs had made them feel unsafe “all of the time” or “most of 
the time”. 31% of pupils reported that they had never felt unsafe. 

 76% of pupils reported that they were satisfied with the information 
about drugs and alcohol at school. 

 48% of pupils reported drinking alcohol within the last 12 months 
while 52% reported that they had never drunk alcohol. 

 14% of pupils reported to have been drunk at least once or more in 
the last 4 weeks; this equates to circa 2,100 secondary school aged 
pupils. 

 7% of pupils reported drinking alcohol “1 or 2 times a week”; this 
equates to circa 1,050 pupils. 3% reporting drinking “most days” 
which equates to 450 pupils. 

 10% of pupils reported using drugs within the last 12 months which 
equates to 1,500 pupils. 

 4% of pupils reported using drugs “every day” which equates to 600 
pupils. 

 
The data above had informed the Substance Misuse Action Plan 2012-13 
had an over-riding purpose of ensuring that both the commissioned and 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 14 June 2012 

 

5M 

 

youth offending services would accountable to and working towards 
developing consistently high quality standards and arrangements for 
professionals, young people and their families. 
 
The key priorities for the 2012-13 action plan were: 
 

 Commission a service to identify and build resilience with schools 
pupils with substance misusing parents. 

 Commission a workforce training programme in 2012-13 for 
professionals working with children and young people in Havering, 
ensuring that all sectors are invited to attend the training programme. 

 Establish a volunteering scheme to ensure that young people 
engaged with the commissioned substance misuse service have their 
wider health and social needs identified and supported to access 
local services. 

 To strengthen the annual needs assessment, design and launch a 
young people‟s drugs and alcohol survey encouraging schools and 
youth support services to support young people complete the survey. 

 Design, consult on and implement on-line user satisfaction surveys 
that invited professionals, young people and parents to comment on 
their experience of using the commissioned substance misuse 
service. 

 Consult on and design a Quality Assurance Charter outlining a set of 
standards that professionals can expect from the commissioned 
service, promoting this Charter through the on-line and paper referral 
pathways. 

 Consult on the development of the local authority website pages for 
substance misuse related to young people, promoting new pages to 
the community through the website, professional groups and social 
media pathways.  

 Consult on the development, design and implementation of social 
media products, in particular developing Facebook and Application 
software (known as “Apps”) in order to maximise new technology to 
signpost young people and parents to the local commissioned 
services. 

 
Members discussed various issues arising from the strategies and sought to 
understand the challenges that Havering faced in relation to the other local 
authorities that were the borough‟s statistical neighbours. Members sought 
to understand the issues that led to girls becoming pregnant and discussed 
the possible correlation between children in care and teenage pregnancy. 
Members further questioned and sought clarification on the kinds of digital 
and school or other public-based campaigns that were seeking to raise 
awareness. The Committee highlighted other venues and spheres which 
might increase the effectiveness of campaigns.  
 
The Committee noted the report.  
 

3 ANNUAL REPORT 2011-12  



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 14 June 2012 

 

6M 

 

 
The Committee considered and discussed its annual report from the 
previous council year, which provided a summary of work and activity 
undertaken by the Committee. 
 
Members requested that the work of the Committee‟s sub-committee, the 
Corporate Parenting Panel, be added to the end of the report, highlighting 
the success of the Panel in the recent Ofsted Safeguarding Inspection as 
well as the work of Members in ensuring better housing for young people. 
 
Subject to changes, the Committee accepted its annual report for 
submission to Council.   
 

4 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
The Committee requested the following items for future agendas: 
 

 Update on the new careers service to replace the service previously 
provided by Connexions. 

 The SEN Code of Practice and resources given to headteachers for 
dealing with children with SEN or disabilities in reception year.  

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


